
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 744 

ANSWERED ON 21
ST

 NOVEMBER, 2019 

 

CONSTRUCTION WORK OF NH IN MAHARASHTRA 

744. SHRI SANJAY KAKA PATIL:  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

 be pleased to state:  

(a) whether the Government is aware that the construction work on Ratnagiri-Nagpur, 

Guhagar-Vijapur, Manmad-Chikkodi highway is progressing at a very slow pace and if so, the 

reasons therefor; 

(b) whether the Government has issued necessary directions to the concerned contractors and 

officials to expedite the work thereon and if so, the details thereof; 

(c) whether any action is likely to be taken against the contractors who are lagging behind 

schedule in completion of the assigned project; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

(a) & (b)  The road from Ratnagiri to Nagpur comprises 4 different NHs (NH-166, NH-211,NH-

361 and NH-7) and 16 different project sub-sections. The road from Guhagar to Vijapur is NH 

166E comprising of 6 different project sub-sections. The road from Manmad to Chikkodi has two 

different route options along National Highways. First route is from Manmad to Chikkodi via 

Pimpalgaon-Nashik-Pune-Miraj-Chikkodi, comprising of 5 different NHs (NH 752G, NH 60, NH 

48, NH 166 and NH 160) and 8 different project sub-sections. The second route is from Manmad 

to Chikkodi via Kopargaon-Ahmednagar-Vasundhephata-Dahiwadi-Miraj-Chikkodi, comprising 

of 3 different NHs (NH 752G, NH 160B and NH 160) and 5 different project sub-sections. The 

details of ongoing works in above project stretches are annexed below. Some of the above project 

stretches were initially delayed owing to land acquisition, utility shifting & slow mobilization by 

the Contractor. These projects have been periodically reviewed at various levels in Ministry and 

necessary directions have been issued to all concerned including Contractor and officials to initiate 

necessary action for expediting the progress of works. 

(c) & (d)  The projects are reviewed periodically and if the reason for delay is attributable to the 

Contractor, the action as per provisions of Contract Agreement are being taken. 

 



ANNEXURE 

ANNEXUR EREFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) TO (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 744 FOR ANSWER ON 21.11.2019 ASKED BY SHRI SANJAY KAKA 

PATIL REGARDING CONSTRUCTION WORK OF NH IN MAHARAHSTRA  

(i) Status of road from Ratnagiri – Nagpur: 

S. 

No 
Section 

NH 

No. 

Length 

(km)  
Status/ Remarks 

1 
Ratnagiri - 

Kolhapur 
166 133.000 In DPR stage 

2 Kolhapur - Sangli 166 35.000 
This section is with State Government and 

developed under BOT. 

3 

Sangli – Solapur 

Pkg-I (Sangli to 

Borgaon)  

166 41.444  

4- laningproject work under implementation 

stage,targeted for completion within scheduled 

date of completion. 

4 

Sangli – Solapur 

Pkg-II (Borgaon to 

Watambare) 

166 52 

5 

Sangli – Solapur 

Pkg-III 

(Watambare to 

Mangalwedha)   

166 45.600 

6 

Sangli – Solapur 

Pkg-IV 

(Mangalwedha to 

Solapur) 

166 56.500 

7 Solapur - Tuljapur 211 39.000 
4-laning completed as a part of Solapur – 

Yedishi BOT (Toll) Project. 

8 Tuljapur - Ausa 361 67.428 

4- laningproject work under implementation 

stage,targeted for completion within scheduled 

date of completion. 

9 Ausa – Chakur –  361 58.51  

4- laningproject work under implementation 

stage, Cure period notice has been given. 
10 Chakur – Loha 361 73.345 

11 Loha - Waranga 361 56.569 

12 
Waranga – 

Mahagaon 
361 66.880 

4- laningproject work under implementation 

stage,targeted for completion within scheduled 

date of completion. 13 
Mahagaon – 

Yavatmal 
361 80.195 



14 
Yavatmal – 

Wardha 
361 64.925 

Provisional completion for 4-laning project 

work issued.Targeted forcompletion as per 

scheduled date. 

15 Wardha-Butibori 361 59.190 

4- laningproject work under implementation 

stage,targeted for completion within scheduled 

date of completion. 

16 Butibori - Nagpur 7 28.800 Project work of 4-laning completed. 

(ii) Status of road from Guhagar-Vijapur: 

Sr. 

No. 
Section NH No 

Total 

Length 

[km] 

 

Present status 

1 Guhagar-Chiplun 166E 39.83 

2 lane with Paved shoulder 

work under implementation stage 

with progress of 16%. 

2 Chiplun-Helwak 166E 46.57 
2 lane with Paved shoulder 

work under bidding stage. 

3 Helwak-Karad 166E 48.417 

2 lane with Paved shoulder 

work under implementation stage 

with progress of 35%. 

4 Karad-Vita 166E 47.5 

2 lane with Paved shoulder 

work under implementation stage 

with progress of 36%. 

5 Vita-Nagaj 166E 46.655 

2 lane with Paved shoulder 

work under implementation stage 

with progress of 14%. 

6 Nagaj-Jath-Vaijapur 166E 49.381 

2 lane with Paved shoulder 

work under implementation stage 

with progress of 67%. 

  



(iii) Status of road from Manmad-Chikkodi: 

 First Route: 

Sr. 

No. 
Section NH No Present Status 

1 
Manmad – Chandwad – 

2L+PS 
752G 

2 lane with Paved shoulder 

work is recently awarded. 

2 
Chandwaad - Pimpalgaon - 

Nashik 
60 

Chandwad – Pimpalgaon – Project work 

of 4-laning completed.  

Pimpalgaon – Nashik – Project work of 

6-laning completed. 

3 Nashik - Sinnar 60 
This section is already 4-laned under 

BOT. 

4 Sinnar - Khed 60 

Project work of 4-laning under 

implementation stage with progress of 

79.04%.  

5 Khed - Pune 60 
This section is already 4-laned under 

BOT. 

6 Pune - Satara - Kolhapur 48 

Pune – Satara - Project work of 6-laning 

under implementation stage with progress 

of 95%. 

Satara – Kolhapur – Project work of 4-

laning completed.  

7 Kolhapur - Miraj 166 Section is with State PWD. 

8 Miraj - Chikodi 160 In DPR stage. 

Second Route: 

Sr. 

No. 
Section NH No Present status 

1 Manmad - Yeola - Kopargaon 752G 
This section is with State Government and 

developed under BOT. 

2 Kopargaon - Zagdephata 160B In DPR stage. 

3 
Zagdephata - Shirdi -Rahuri - 

Ahmednagar 
160 In DPR stage. 

4 Ahmednagar - Vasundhephata 160 
Project under implementation stage with 

progress of 69%. 

5 

Vasundhephata - Phaltan - 

Dahiwadi -Tasgaon - Miraj - 

Chikodi 

160 In DPR stage. 

 

***** 


